

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES
JUDICIAL PANEL ON MULTI-DISTRICT LITIGATION**

In re:)
) MDL Docket No.
EQUIFAX, INC. DATA BREACH)
LITIGATION)
)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TRANSFER OF
ACTIONS TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA AND FOR
CONSOLIDATION PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407**

STUEVE SIEGEL HANSON LLP
Norman E. Siegel (Missouri Bar No. 44378)
Barrett J. Vahle (Missouri Bar No. 56674)
J. Austin Moore (Missouri Bar No. 64040)
460 Nichols Road, Suite 200
Kansas City, Missouri 64112
Tel: (816) 714-7100
Fax: (816) 714-7101
siegel@stuevesiegel.com
vahle@stuevesiegel.com
moore@stuevesiegel.com

**MORGAN & MORGAN COMPLEX
LITIGATION GROUP**
John A. Yanchunis (Florida Bar No. 324681)
Marisa Glassman (Florida Bar No. 0111991)
201 North Franklin Street, 7th Floor
Tampa, Florida 33602
Tel: (813) 223-5505
Fax: (813) 223-5402
jyanchunis@forthepeople.com
mglassman@forthepeople.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Randolph Jefferson Cary
III, William R. Porter, and Robin D. Porter*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs James McGonnigal and
Brian F. Spector*

THE BARNES LAW GROUP, LLC
Roy E. Barnes (Georgia Bar No. 039000)
John R. Bevis (Georgia Bar No. 056110)
J. Cameron Tribble (Georgia Bar No. 754759)
31 Atlanta Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060
Tel.: (770) 419-8505
Fax: (770) 590-8958
roy@barneslawgroup.com
bevis@barneslawgroup.com
ctribble@barneslawgroup.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs James McGonnigal, Brian F. Spector, Randolph Jefferson Cary III, William
R. Porter, and Robin D. Porter*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. The Litigation Satisfies the Requirements for Consolidation and Transfer Under 28 U.S.C. § 1407 3

 1. The Litigation Involves Common Questions of Fact 3

 2. The Parties Face Duplicative Discovery Absent Transfer and Consolidation 4

 3. Transfer and Consolidation Will Prevent Inconsistent Pretrial Rulings 5

 4. There is a Sufficient Number of Actions to Support Transfer and Centralization..... 5

 B. The Northern District of Georgia is the Appropriate Transferee Forum 6

IV. CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>In re 21st Century Oncology Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 1357 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2016)	7
<i>In re Alodex Corp.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 790 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 1974)	6
<i>In re Amoxicillin Patent & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 601 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 1978)	6
<i>In re Ashley Madison Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 1378 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2015)	3
<i>In re Enron Securities Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2002)	5
<i>In re Philadelphia Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 937 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2001)	6
<i>In re Plumbing Fixture Cases</i> , 298 F. Supp. 484 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 1968)	2
<i>In re Wireless Telephone Replacement Protection Programs Litig.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 1381 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2002)	6
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2016)	6
<i>In re: Anthem, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1364 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2015)	3
<i>In re: Cmty. Health Sys., Inc., Customer Sec. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1362 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2015)	3
<i>In re: Home Depot, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1398 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2014)	4, 7
<i>In re: Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2011)	4
<i>In re: Supervalu, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2014)	3
<i>In re: Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2014)	4

In re: U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
138 F. Supp. 3d 1379 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2015) 7

In re: Zappos.com, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
867 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2012) 4

Resource Exploration Inc. Sec. Litig.,
483 F. Supp. 817 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 1980) 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... 1, 2, 3

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 20.131 (2004) 3
